

No. 19-1414

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

JOSHUA JAMES COOLEY,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

JEFFREY T. GREEN	ERIC R. HENKEL *
MEREDITH A. DEMENT	CHRISTIAN, SAMSON &
CLAIRE LABBE	BASKETT, PLLC
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME	310 W. Spruce Street
COURT PRACTICUM	Missoula, MT 59802
375 East Chicago Avenue	(406) 721-7772
Chicago, IL 60611	eric@csblawoffice.com
(312) 503-0063	

JOHN RHODES
FEDERAL DEFENDERS
OF MONTANA
125 Bank St., Ste. 710
Missoula, MT 59802
(406) 721-6749

Counsel for Respondent

February 12, 2021

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Introduction.....	2
B. Factual Background.....	2
C. District Court Proceedings.....	8
D. Appellate Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. INHERENT TRIBAL SOVEREIGNTY DOES NOT INCLUDE POLICE POWER OVER NON-INDIANS ON A RIGHT-OF- WAY.....	13
A. <i>Oliphant</i> , <i>Wheeler</i> , and <i>Montana</i> limit the criminal enforcement power of tribes over non-Indians on non-Indian land.....	15
B. The government resurrects a readily distinguished, and expressly rejected, analysis to try to create retained inher- ent sovereignty.....	18
C. Tribal police power cannot exceed its regulatory and adjudicative jurisdiction.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
II. THIS COURT DEFERS TO CONGRESS'S PLENARY AUTHORITY TO REMEDY ANY JURISDICTIONAL VOIDS, IN- CLUDING ALLEGED VOIDS IN LAW ENFORCEMENT, ON INDIAN RESER- VATIONS	25
A. This Court rejects jurisdictional voids as a basis for finding tribal authority and expressly defers to Congress's plenary authority.....	26
B. Congress has addressed the alleged void by providing for cross-deputization and is best situated to remedy practical ob- stacles that remain unaddressed.....	28
III. THE “BAD MEN” CLAUSE IN THE 1868 TREATY DOES NOT RECOGNIZE OR CREATE TRIBAL POLICE AUTHORITY OVER NON-INDIANS.....	30
A. This argument was not raised or passed on in the lower courts.....	30
B. The “bad men” clause creates a private right of action for damages to the person or property of individual Indians.....	31
1. The text and history of the “bad men” clause establishes this interpretation ..	31
2. Lower court opinions have consistent- ly read the “bad men” provision as a private right of redress and a reserva- tion of federal authority	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued		Page
3. A review of the “bad men” provisions reveals the different interests of the parties.....		35
IV. OFFICER SAYLOR EXCEEDED HIS AUTHORITY IN VIOLATION OF ICRA.....		36
A. ICRA is a restraint on tribal police power, not a grant of authority over non-Indians.....		37
B. The exclusionary rule applies in this case.....		38
CONCLUSION.....		40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012)	17, 18
<i>Atkinson Trading Co. Inc., v. Shirley</i> , 532 U.S. 645 (2001).....	14, 24
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 219 Ct. Cl. 599 (1979)	35
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 224 Ct. Cl. 712 (1980)	35
<i>Brendale v. Confederated Tribes & Bands of Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 492 U.S. 408 (1989)	19
<i>Cheyenne & Arapaho Tribes v. United States</i> , No. 20-143, 2020 WL 7251080 (Fed. Cl. Dec. 9, 2020)	34
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	23
<i>Duro v. Reina</i> , 495 U.S. 676 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elk v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 70 (2009)	35
<i>Hebah v. United States</i> , 428 F.2d 1334 (Ct. Cl. 1970)	34
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 846 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	35
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	23
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020)	12, 25, 26
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	27
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 450 U.S. 544 (1981)	11, 15, 16, 17, 24
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001)	13, 16, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Oliphant v. Suquamish Indian Tribe</i> , 435 U.S. 191 (1978)	11, 12, 15, 26, 38
<i>Plains Commerce Bank v. Long Family Land & Cattle Co.</i> , 554 U.S. 316 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richard v. United States</i> , 677 F.3d 1141 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	35
<i>Singelton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	30
<i>South Dakota v. Bourland</i> , 508 U.S. 679 (1993)	20
<i>State v. Schmuck</i> , 850 P.2d 1332 (Wash. 1993)	23
<i>Strate v. A-1 Contractors</i> , 520 U.S. 438 (1997)	15, 21, 22, 24, 25
<i>Tsosie v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 393 (Fed. Cir. 1987)	35
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Lara</i> , 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	19
<i>United States v. Mazurie</i> , 419 U.S. 544 (1975)	15
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 899 F.2d 116 (1st Cir. 1990)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	16, 21
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980)	11, 18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. § 1151	23
18 U.S.C. § 1152	23
21 U.S.C. § 878	29, 30
25 U.S.C. § 1301	8, 37
25 U.S.C. § 1302	37, 38
25 U.S.C. § 2801(7)	28
25 U.S.C. § 2803	28, 29
25 U.S.C. § 2804	28, 29
25 U.S.C. § 2805	29
25 C.F.R. § 12.21	29
 TREATIES	
An Act to Establish Peace with Certain Hostile Indian Tribes (1867 Act), July 20, 1867, 15 Stat. 17	31
Treaty Between the United States of Amer- ica and the Crow Tribe of Indians, May 7, 1868, 15 Stat. 649	12, 32, 33, 34, 35
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Institute for the Development of Indian Law, <i>Proceedings of the Great Peace Commission of 1867-1868</i> (1975)	31, 32
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cross-Enforcement of the Fourth Amendment</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 471 (2018)	17
Robert N. Clinton, <i>Comity & Colonialism: The Federal Courts' Frustration of Trib- al-Federal Cooperation</i> , 36 Ariz. St. L.J. 1 (2004)	36
